

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4139 OF 2022**

Sunil Kaluram Lokhande and ors. ...Petitioners

**Versus**

Avinash Mukesh Lokhande and ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Sudhir Sadavarte, for the Petitioners.

Ms. Savina Crasto, AGP for the State.

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.**

**DATED: 20<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025**

SANTOSH  
SUBHASH  
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by  
SANTOSH SUBHASH  
KULKARNI  
Date: 2025.08.21  
10:52:01 +0530

**PC:-**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the petitioners.
2. Mr. Sadavarte, the learned Counsel for the petitioners, seeks time to place on record a compilation of documents.
3. At the request of the learned Counsel for the petitioners, stand over to 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2025, as a “fresh matter”.

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**