

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4139 OF 2022

Sunil Kaluram Lokhande & Ors.

.. Petitioners

**Versus**

Lata Mukesh Lokhande & Ors.

.. Respondents

- .....
- Mr. Vilas Tapkir, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3
  - Ms. Savina Crasto, AGP for State

.....  
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 1, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Tapkir, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Ms. Crasto, learned AGP for State.

2. Mr. Tapkir appears and informs the Court that he has received instructions to appear on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 who are private Respondents. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and affidavit in reply which shall be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Copy of the reply shall be served on Petitioners in advance. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within two weeks after receipt of the reply.

3. Stand over to **19th January, 2026.**

Amberkar

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Digitally signed  
by RAVINDRA  
MOHAN  
AMBERKAR  
Date:  
2025.12.02  
11:11:37 +0530